
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 May 2017 

Members pre-meeting: 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sian Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6291  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 3 - Royal College of 

Physicians 

(09.30 - 10.10) (Pages 1 - 33)  

Dr Gareth Llewelyn, Vice President for Wales, Royal College of Physicians 

Lowri Jackson, Senior Policy and Public Affairs Adviser for Wales, Royal College of 

Physicians 

 

Break (10.10 - 10.15)  

 

3 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 4 - Welsh Ambulance 

Services NHS Service Trust 

(10.15 - 10.55) (Pages 34 - 38)  

Dr Brendan Lloyd, Medical Director, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Grayham McLean, Unscheduled Care Lead, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Martin Woodford, Vice Chair, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

 

Break (10.55 - 11.00)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 5 - Royal 

Pharmaceutical Society and Community Pharmacy Wales 

(11.00 - 11.40) (Pages 39 - 49)  

Mair Davies, Director for Wales, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Suzanne Scott-Thomas, Chair, Welsh Pharmacy Board, Royal Pharmaceutical 

Society 

Judy Henley, Director of Contractor Services, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Mark Griffiths, Chair, Community Pharmacy Wales 

 

Break (11.40 - 11.55)  

 

5 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 6 - College of 

Occupational Therapists, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists and Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

(11.55 - 12.55) (Pages 50 - 64)  

Ruth Crowder, College of Occupational Therapists 

Dr Alison Stroud, Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

Philippa Ford, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

 

Lunch break (12.55 - 13.30)  

 

6 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 7 - Royal College of 

Nursing 

(13.30 - 14.10) (Pages 65 - 67)  

Tina Donnelly, Director, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Alison Davies, Associate Director Professional Practice, Royal College of Nursing 

Wales 

 

7 Paper(s) to note 

   



Letter from the Royal College of Nursing regarding the Nurse Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 68 - 80)  

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

9 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of evidence 

(14.10 - 14.25) 

   

10 Use of anti-psychotic medication in care homes - inquiry refresh 

(14.25 - 14.35) 

 (Pages 81 - 84)  

11 Forward Work Programme - consideration of correspondence 

(14.35 - 14.45) (Pages 85 - 88)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
  

Inquiry into primary care 
RCP Wales response 
 

 
About us  
 
The Royal College of Physicians (RCP) aims to improve patient care and reduce illness, in the UK 
and across the globe. We are patient centred and clinically led. Our 33,000 members worldwide, 
including 1,200 in Wales, work in hospitals and the community across 30 different medical 
specialties, diagnosing and treating millions of patients with a huge range of medical conditions. 
 

Amdanom ni 
 
Mae Coleg Brenhinol y Meddygon yn amcanu at wella gofal cleifion a lleihau salwch, yn y DU ac yn 
fyd-eang. Rydym yn sefydliad sy'n canolbwyntio ar y claf ac sy'n cael ei arwain yn glinigol. Mae ein 
33,000 o aelodau o gwmpas y byd, gan gynnwys 1,200 yng Nghymru, yn gweithio mewn ysbytai a 
chymunedau mewn 30 o wahanol feysydd meddygol arbenigol, gan ddiagnosio a thrin miliynau o 
gleifion sydd ag amrywiaeth enfawr o gyflyrau meddygol. 
 
 
For more information, please contact:  
 
Lowri Jackson 
RCP senior policy and public affairs adviser for Wales 

  
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee HSCS(5)-14-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 28



 

 2 Inquiry into primary care © Royal College of Physicians 2017 

 Royal College of Physicians (Wales) 
Baltic House, Mount Stuart Square 

Cardiff CF10 5FH 
 

 www.rcplondon.ac.uk/wales 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff CF99 1NA 

 
From the RCP vice president for Wales  

O’r is-lywydd yr RCP dros Gymru 
Dr Gareth Llewelyn FRCP 

 
SeneddHealth@assembly.wales  
 From the RCP registrar 

O’r cofrestrydd yr RCP 
Dr Andrew Goddard FRCP 

 

 
3 February 2017 

  

Inquiry into primary care 
 

1. Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
inquiry into primary care. If you would find it helpful, we would be very happy to organise oral 
evidence on this inquiry to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee from consultant 
physicians, trainee doctors or members of our patient carer network.  

 
2. In the future, much more specialised care should be delivered in or close to the community. 

Physicians and specialist medical teams should expect to spend part of their time working in the 
community, providing care integrated with primary, community and social care services with a 
particular focus on optimising the care of patients with long-term conditions and preventing 
crises. Primary care should no longer be synonymous with general practice – community 
healthcare must include a wide variety of different professions, specialties and therapies.  

  
For many specialties and for general physicians, there is an increasing 
need to devote sessions to working in the community, thereby forming 
part of a team … There are established examples of physicians working 
in this integrated fashion, crossing from the inpatient to the community 
arena, usually for patients with complex chronic conditions. Exampl
[...]
nders and 

check test results online. They should be able to record and upload their own findings, such as 
weight or glucose levels. Hospital records should be integrated into a summary patient record 
that conforms to national standards and contributes to a single comprehensive summary of the 
hospital records.  

 
More information  
 

15. More information about our policy and research work in Wales can be found on our website. 
We would be delighted to provide oral evidence to the Committee or further written evidence 
if that would be helpful.  For more information, please contact Lowri Jackson, RCP senior policy 
and public affairs adviser for Wales, at   

 
With best wishes,  
 
Dr Gareth Llewelyn   Dr Andrew Goddard  
RCP vice president for Wales   RCP registrar   
Is-lywydd yr RCP dros Gymru  Cofrestrydd yr RCP 

Pack Page 32

https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/policy-and-public-affairs-wales


Annex 1 

https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/patient-care-unified-
approach  

Annex 2 

https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/teams-without-walls-value-
medical-innovation-and-leadership   

Pack Page 33



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-14-17 Papur 2 / Paper 2 
 

            Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  

Inquiry into Primary Care 

 

RESPONSE FROM THE WELSH AMBULANCE SERVICES NHS TRUST  

 

The Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust (WAST) welcomes the opportunity to 
provide a response to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, which will assist 
their consultation on primary care.   
 
WAST has provided answers to the questions below that are applicable to the 
significant work it undertakes in conjunction with primary care: nationally, through the 
Directors of Primary Care and Mental Health (DPCMH); and, locally, via direct working 
with certain primary care clusters.   
     
1. How GP cluster networks in Wales can assist in reducing demand on GPs 

and the extent to which clusters can provide a more accessible route to 
care (including mental health support in primary care). 

 

The Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust (WAST) continues to fully recognise 
the importance of developing a working relationship with primary care. In 2015 -
2016, an extensive analysis was undertaken to identify opportunities to develop 
future services in line with the needs of primary care. This involved engagement 
with key stakeholders such as the Directors of Primary Care & Mental Health 
Services, Primary Care Cluster Lead General Practitioners (GPs), and Public 
Health Wales (Cluster Regional Network events – Pacesetter Projects). 

 
This engagement led to mutual recognition that integrated working between 
WAST and clusters will support the emerging model for a sustainable primary 
care service in Wales and improve patient flow within the unscheduled care 
system.  

 
Through this collaboration, the following key points have been identified to 
illustrate how WAST can work with clusters, and health boards, to support 
primary care in driving transformational change and ensuring patient needs are 
met through a prudent approach to healthcare: 

 

 Creating a scheduled service for the admission of patients to hospital, who 
require transport within an agreed timeframe, but not necessarily a ‘blue light’ 
ambulance. Our service improvement team has illustrated that this call 
volume is very predictable and has previously developed a model with Cwm 
Taf Health Board, which has proved to be successful in terms of increasing 
patient satisfaction and increasing the efficiency in patient handover at 
hospital. In terms of benefits, this approach can be summarised as improving 
patient flow for the high, and predictable call volume for GP (and other Health 

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Care Professional – HCP) requests for low acuity transport and hospital 
admission (within a stipulated time period of 1 to 4 hours). 

 Educ
[...]
 Levels 
Act become reality and we are immensely grateful for support the legislation 
received from the Welsh Government and from all the political parties involved in 
shaping it.  
 
The statutory guidance that sits alongside the Act will be key to its successful and 
effective implementation. Unfortunately it is our belief that the statutory guidance as 
drafted will not ensure that sufficient staffing levels are maintained and that patient 
care is improved. This consultation is an opportunity for the Welsh Government to 
strengthen thus guidance and in doing so ensure that the benefits of the Nurse 
Staffing Levels (Wales) Act are full realised and that the good intentions and hopes 
of the legislators who passed the Act are achieved.  
 

 
 
Responses to consultations are likely to be made public, on the 
internet or in a report.  If you would prefer your response to remain 
anonymous, please tick here:  

 

Pack Page 80



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 3 - Royal College of Physicians
	Paper 1 - Submission from the Royal College of Physicians

	3 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 4 - Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Service Trust
	4 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 5 - Royal Pharmaceutical Society and Community Pharmacy Wales
	Paper 4 - Submission from Community Pharmacy Wales

	5 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 6 - College of Occupational Therapists, Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists and Chartered Society of Physiotherapy
	Paper 6 - Submission from the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists
	Paper 7 - Submission from the Chartered Society of Physiotherapy

	6 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 7 - Royal College of Nursing
	7.1 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing regarding the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill
	10 Use of anti-psychotic medication in care homes - inquiry refresh
	11 Forward Work Programme - consideration of correspondence





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 May 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.17

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4216 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Gareth Llewelyn FRCP, Royal College of Physicians 

Lowri Jackson, Royal College of Physicians 

Dr Brendan Lloyd, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Grayham McLean, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Martin Woodford, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Mair Davies, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Suzanne Scott-Thomas, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Judy Henley, Community Pharmacy Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


Mark Griffiths, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Ruth Crowder, College of Occupational Therapists 

Dr Alison Stroud, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

Philippa Ford, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Louise Lidbury, Royal College of Nursing 

Alison Davies, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM. Suzy Davies AM substituted for 

Angela. 

 

2 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 3 - Royal College of 

Physicians  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Physicians. 

 

3 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 4 - Welsh Ambulance 

Services NHS Service Trust  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Welsh Ambulance 

Services NHS Trust. 

 



4 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 5 - Royal Pharmaceutical 

Society and Community Pharmacy Wales  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal Pharmaceutical 

Society and Community Pharmacy Wales. 

 

5 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 6 - College of 

Occupational Therapists, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists and Chartered Society of Physiotherapy  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the College of 

Occupational Therapists, Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists and 

Chartered Society of Physiotherapy. 

 

6 Inquiry into primary care - evidence session 7 - Royal College of 

Nursing  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Nursing. 

6.2 The Royal College of Nursing’s Alison Davies agreed to provide the Committee with 

a response: 

 addressing the possible indemnity issues associated with a wider range of 

professional staff working in, and with, GP practices; 

 to the question of whether the different operating models across the 64 clusters 

makes it difficult for the RCN to plan strategically. 

 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing regarding the Nurse Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Bill  

7.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Royal College of Nursing regarding the 

Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill. 

 



8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

8.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

9 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee discussed the evidence given during items 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the 

meeting. 

 

10 Use of anti-psychotic medication in care homes - inquiry refresh  

10.1 The Committee agreed to defer consideration of this item until the following 

week’s meeting. 

 

11 Forward Work Programme - consideration of correspondence  

11.1 The Committee considered correspondence related to its Forward Work 

Programme.  


